

Ram Lal Sharma vs. State of H.P and others

CWPIL No. 32 of 2025

Item No. D-2

08.07.2025 Present: Ms.Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the
petitioner.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with
Mr.Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate
General, for respondents No.1 to 6-State.

Keeping in view the specific allegations made
against respondents No. 8 and 9 by the petitioner and
since the petitioner and respondents No. 8 and 9 are
residents of the same village, we are of the considered
opinion that *prima facie* it is not a case of Public Interest
Litigation.

Faced with the situation, counsel prays for
time to seek instructions whether the petitioner is willing to
drop respondents No. 8 and 9 from the array of the
parties.

To come up on **22.07.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

8th July, 2025
(priti)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge