

**Ram Lal Sharma vs. State of H.P. and ors.**

**CWPIL No.32 of 2025**

**Item No.D-23**

11.11.2025 Present: Ms. Kalaunta Devi, Advocate, for Ms. Ambika Kotwal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 4-State.

Mr. Digvijay Singh Bisht, Advocate, for respondents No.8 & 9.

Counsel for the petitioner submits that necessary steps have been taken to serve respondent No.7.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.7 returnable for 22.12.2025.

Counsel for the State prays for time to file reply.

Accordingly, proceedings are deferred for **22.12.2025.**

**( G.S. Sandhawalia )  
Chief Justice**

**November 11, 2025**  
(ankit)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )  
Judge**